** FILED ** Env: 4620164
McHenry County, lllinois
17CH000482

Date: 4/9/2019 11:37 AM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

INTHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

JAMES SWEENEY AND INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 150, AFL-CIQO,

Plaintiffs/Counter-Defendants/Appellees,

ANDREW GASSER, ALGONQUIN
TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER,
AND ALGONQUIN TOWNSHIP ROAD
DISTRICT,

)
)
)
)
)
V. ) CASE NO. 17 CH 482
)
) Judge Jassica Presiding
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellants.

NOTICE OF FILING

To:  Dale D. Pierson & Robert A. Paszta Kenneth Edwards & Bryan P. Diemer
Local 150 Legal Department IUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO
6140 Joliet Road 6200 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525 Countryside, IL 60525

R. Mark Gummerson

Zukowski, Rogers Flood & McArdle
50 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 9, 2019 Defendants/Counter-
Plaintiffs/Appellants, ANDREW GASSER, ALGONQUIN TOWNSHIP HIGHWAY
COMMISIONER AND ALGONQUIN TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, filed with the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of McHenry County, Illinois, their EVIDENCE OF PURGE, a copy of which
is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted,

ANDREW GASSER, ALGONQUIN
TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER,
AND ALGONQUIN TOWNSHIP ROAD
DISTRICT,
Defendants/Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellants

By: /s/ Robert Hanlon
One of their Attorneys
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert T. Hanlon, an attorney, certify that on April 9, 2019, the foregoing document was
served upon all parties and attorneys of record in this action by electronic mail and by United States

Mail to:
Dale D. Pierson & Robert A. Paszta Kenneth Edwards & Bryan P. Diemer
Local 150 Legal Department IUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO
6140 Joliet Road 6200 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525 Countryside, IL 60525
dpierson@Iocal150.0rg kedwards@Iocal150.0rg
rpaszta@local150.0rg bdiemer@]Iocal150.0rg

R. Mark Gummerson

Zukowski, Rogers Flood & McArdle
50 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, IL 60014
mgummerson@zrfmlaw.com

By: /s/ Robert Hanlon

Robert T. Hanlon, Attorney No. 6286331

LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT T. HANLON & ASSOC., P.C.
131 East Calhoun Street

Woodstock, IL 60098

(815) 206-2200

(815) 206-6184 (Fax)

robert@robhanlonlaw.com

Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #4620164 / Case #17CH000482
Page 2 of 2



** FILED ** Env: 4620164
McHenry County, lllinois
17CH000482

Date: 4/9/2019 11:37 AM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 22ND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

JAMES SWEENEY and INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,
LOCAL 150,

Plaintiffs, Counter-Defendants,

)
)
)
)
)
)
\Z ) CASE NO.: 17 CH 482
)
ANDREW GASSER, ALGONQUIN )
TOWNSHIP ROAD COMMISSIONER, )
ALGONQUIN TOWNSHIP ROAD )
DISTRICT, )

)

)

Defendants, Counter-Plaintiffs.

EVIDENCE OF PURGE

Now Comes Andrew Gasser, Algonquin Township Highway Commissioner, and
Algonquin Township Road District by and through thier attorney, Robert T. Hanlon, with
evidence of Purge and states as follows:

The power to punish for contempt rests within the sound discretion of the trial court. (/n
re Estate of Maslowe (1985), 133 HLApp.3d 1043, 89 Ill.Dec. 174, 479 N.E.2d 1180.) Cent.
Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Kruse, 156 I1l. App. 3d 526, 531, 509 N.E.2d 136 (1987). Nevertheless,
there are limitations to impose contempt. The power to impose contempt is an extraordinary one
and, thus, should be exercised only in extreme situations, (People ex rel. Woodward v. Oliver
(1975), 25 Ill.App.3d 66, 322 N.E.2d 240.) If should not be used when other adequate remedies
are available, People v. Mowery (1983), 116 111 App.3d 695, 72 Tll.Dec. 238, 452 N.E.2d 363.

In the instant case, Local 150 alleged indirect civil contempt on the basis that an
arbitrator had not been selected for each of the panels. The Court order of March 1, 2019

specifies the act of failing to contact the FMCS as the basis for finding of Contempt, Civil
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contempt is coercive in intent, and ordinarily consists of failing to do something ordered to be
done by a court in a civil action for the benefit of an opposing litigant. People ex rel. Kazubowski
v. Ray (1971), 48 111.2d 413, 416, 272 N.E.2d 225.

Civil Contempt grants to the contemnor the keys to his freedom. Given the coercive
nature of civil contempt proceedings and that the respondent may purge him or herself of
contempt. See People v. Jashunsky, 51 111, 2d 220, 224, 282 N.E.2d |, 3 (1972) (stating that due
process requires that the defendant be made aware of ways to purge himself of contempt), éerl.
denied, 409 U.S. 989 (1972); see also Pryweller v. Prweller, 218 111. App. 3d 619, 633, 579
N.E.2d 432, 442 (1st Dist. 1991} (finding that a civil contempt order must set forth conditions by
which the contemnor may purge herself).

Despite the mandate of the appellate court in Pryweller v. Pryweller and People v.
Jashunsky cited above, nothing in the Court’s order of March 1, 2019 sets forth the due process
requirement of informing Andrew Gasser of the Court’s requirement for the purging of the
contempt.

Moreover, within this Court’s order, the court found that it was obligation of Andrew
Gasser to request the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service (FMCS) for replacement
panels that were stricken in the entirety by the Road District, even though there is no order
commanding Andrew Gasser to order panels from FCMS. See Order of 3/1/2019.

Further, the original Petition for Rule complained of is the failure to select an arbitrator.
Here, in this case, Andrew Gasser requested new panels from FCMS, FCMS has been requested
to provide new panels and the parties have participated in the arbitrator selection process to the

point that the arbitrator for each grievance has been selected. See Group Exhibit A,
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Accordingly, applying any reasonable standard, the Defendants have purged any
contempt complained of by Plaintiffs.

Moreover, given that each panel has selected an arbitrator, Defendant Andrew Gasser has
done everything possible to purge the order of 3/1/2019. In fact, not only did Andrew Gasser
complete all ordering of panels from FCMS despite the language of Section 8.3 that places that
obligation in the hands of Local 150, he has made all necessary strikes to each panel to arrive at
an arbitrator in the respective grievance claims of Local 150. Here, Andrew Gasser, acting in his
official capacity, has done everything possible to purge the contempt complained of by Local
150,

All panels were ordered on or before March 4, 2019, and all selections were completed
on or before March 22, 2019,

Wherefore the reasons set forth herein, Andrew Gasser prays that this court

recognize that he has ample evidence of purge at this time.

Dated: April 9, 2019 Respectfully submitted,

Robert T, Hanlon, one of Defendants’ attorneys
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, Robert T. Hanlon, an attorney, state that I served a copy of Defendant/Counter-
Plaintiff’s document entitled: EVIDENCE OF PURGE upon the above referenced attorneys at
their respective addresses by depositing same in the U.S. Mail with postage prepaid at the
Woodstock, Illinois, U.S. Post Office and via e-mail to the emails listed below:

Dale D, Pierson & Robert A, Paszta Kenneth Edwards & Bryan P. Diemer
Local 150 Legal Department JUOE, Local 150, AFL-CIO

6140 Joliet Road 6200 Joliet Road

Countryside, IL 60525 Countryside, IL 60525

R. Mark Gummerson

Zukowski, Rogers Flood & McArdle
50 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, 1L 60014

E-mail as follows:
Mark Gummerson: mgummerson@zrtmlaw.com
Dale Pierson: DPierson@locall50.0rg
Rob Paszta: rpaszta@local 1 50.0rg
Bryan P. Diemer: BDiemer{@locall 50.0rg

on this 9thth day of April, 2019,

Robert T. Hanlon, one of Defendants attorneys

Robert T. Hanlon, Attorney No. 6286331
ROBERT T. HANLON & ASSOC,, P.C.
131 East Calhoun Street

Woodstock, 1L 60098

(815) 206-2200

(815) 206-6184 (Fax)
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Rob Hanlon

From: Rob Paszta <rpaszta@locali50.org>
Sent: Friday, March 22, 2019 3:36 PM

To: Rob Hanlon

Cc: Bryan P. Diemer

Subject: RE: Algonquin Township strikes
Attachments: Algonguin Arb Selection.pdf

Mr. Hanlon,

Here are Local 150's final arbitrator strikes and selections. We will contact FMCS to inform them of the selections for all
nine panels.

Have a good weekend,

Rob

From: Rob Hanlon <Robert@ROBHANLOMNLAW.COM>
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 6:51 PM

To: Bryan P. Diemer <BDiemer@local150.org>

Cc: Rob Paszta <rpaszta@iocal150.org>

Subject: RE: Algonguin Township strikes

CAUTION: This emall originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the cantent is safe.

Mr. Diemer:

Please see attached the Road Districts' most recent strikes. Where there is a single name remaining, | typed in
"selected"” ta make a simple record. | ask you do the same after you make your remaining strikes.

Robert T, Hanlon

131 Fast Calhoun
Woodstock, Illinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipicent(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

From: Bryan P. Diemer [mailto:BDiemer@localt50.0rg]
Sent: Wednesday, March 20, 2019 5:08 PM

To: Rob Hanlon

Cc: Rob Paszta

Subject: Algonquin Township strikes

1
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Mr. Hanlon:
Attached are the Union’s most recent strikes.

Bryan Diemer
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Local 150 and Algonguin Township Road District

Arbitrator Selection

FMCS Case No, 1755758 (Derck Lee Termination)

Employer makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Striko
FARgPOREa X _ 3/20/19
Brian-E-Reyaolds 2(zz/19
AR PR IESS X - 3715713
James-.-Breanwald - 3/19/1%
Michael A-Woieile 3//‘7- /19
# | Thomas F. Sonneborn "Selected
“EhzabothrIcinnoy B-2ow- 9
FMCS Case No. 1755759 (Andrew Rosecrans Termination)
Union makes first strike
Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Strike
Bl P avee X , 3/20/19
FudeedohnRMadansRed | 3//9 /79
# | Andree Y, McKissick Selected
Bokdld 3 Petetsen~ 3/19/39
RaccoM-Scanza ~---- 3/198/19
Samuel-S-Stene March 12, 2019
SarorSh-Tdwoll- 3-20-/9
FMCS Case No, 1755760 (Nick Chirikos T ermination)
Employer makes first strike
Arbitrator Name ‘Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Strike
KUK X XR AP Rgpa X X 3/19/19
BantelG-Zeiser 3/iz/ 1A
Richasd-A-Vanirallcor 3(r2/r 1
404 g - 20—/ 9
%1 Mary Ellen Shea Selacted
CaryMorgen ------ -~ 3/18/19
BéntleBimar XX 3/20/19

Page 9 of 24
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FMCS Case No. 181106-01260 (Ryan Greene Termination)

Union makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Unlon Strike Date of Employer Strike
ANKERhEA R XXX 3/15/18
% | Jeanne M, Vonhof Selected
ftehaotAteloik: YK
RICEIrd Ak BlantoRs ’ 3720719
Pt Retic— Z-2c0-11
Ruth Moseovitch-~~ -~~~ 3/19/19
Eileen L-Rall March 12, 2019
FMCS Case No. 170620-02005 (Improper Insurance Deductions)
Employer makes first strike
Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Strike
Miehaot-Loran 3/ztftq
Pael-Fanzhve q-20-/t9
ftehosi-Tordens e JITRIE
e g B T N ) ' 3/20/19
Stephen-B-Goldberg~=--~- 3/19/2018
¥/ Paul Gordon Selected
Rroh 52 Han REX XX 3/19/19

FMCS Case No, 170620-02003 (Failure to Pay Contract Wage Rates)

Union makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Strike
BN RN IGEE XX 3/18/19
& | Marvin F. Hill Selected
~Mertin-O-Hollond. L-2o0~-/9
LeoHormnberger March 12, 2019
ElatncLrost 2litfis
John-G. Fletcher--~-~~---- 3/19/19sus
AviatthEw IR RHEK 3/20/19
2
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FMCS No. 170816-55070 (Failure to Comply with CBA)

Employer makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Bmployer Strike
e MCOMRIEX X 3/20/19
Richard-D-Fitrelor SITIY
Seorpe-Tamey- 2-20-/9
Heward-S-HBelmman 3/22./19
¥ Jeanne Charles Wood Selectedd
Susanjml Baumgan= - -~~~ - 3/19/19
BopEess - - -~ -~ -~ 3/19/19

FMCS Case No. 180306-02200 (Overtime and On-Call Viclations)

Union makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Union Strike Date of Employer Strike
ek Lealg -~~~ ----- F--
A O PRI R KX - - - - - 3/18/19
TerenceABetiel 2 -20-/9
FamesR-Con IRV
TobieBravermen March 12, 2019
‘?%‘ George Aleman selected
X el REeaX XX X 3/20/1%

FMCS Case No, 190128-03625 (Morrison Tecmination)

Employer makes first strike

Arbitrator Name Date of Unlon Strike Pate of Emplover Strike
Fames-Q Brennwald- ' 3/19/19
Wiatheredersineme - - - - /15719
Kocober X A S IS RO X 3/20/19
Atrdrer Yivicitssick 3/z22 19
CarotiTidwelh Bere — /19
Felicin-Bernardink 2(15 /19
Dennis P, MoGilligan S Jected
3
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Rob Hanlon

Fronw Rob Hanlon

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:36 PM

To: ‘Pierce Karen'

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005,
170620-02003, 170816-55070, 180306-02200

Attachments: 20190304153536370.pdf

Please see attached.

Robert T, Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Ilinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmcs.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Rob Hanlon
Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-

55070, 180306-02200

Yes, | only need that page.

From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert@ROBHANLONLAW.COM]

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 4:23 PM

To: Pierce Karen <kpierce@fmecs.gov>

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,

180306-02200

When sending back the forms do you only need that one page that has the signature and the credit card information?

Rebert T. Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Illinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

i
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From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmcs.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 2:36 PM

To: Rob Hanlon
Subject: RE: FMCS case No.,s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816~

55070, 180306-02200

| witt email them to you. In the meantime, you can compiete the form for case number 181106-Q1260jnc[ude the credit
card number..

From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert@ROBHANLONLAW.COM)]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:33 PM

To: Pierce Karen <kpierce@fmcs.gov>
Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,

180306-02200

| do not have that form.

Robert T, Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Illinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system, Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawtul, Thank you.

From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmcs.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 1:38 PM

To: Rob Hanlon

Subject: FW: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-
55070, 180306-02200

Hello,

| received your email from Mr. Pearlstein, These cases have the form we need, It is the “Instructions to FMCS” and it is

page 2 of this attachment.
You can use this form for case 181106-01260 and give me your credit card number on this one form.

The cost for each panel is $50,

If you do not have the form with the case, | will resend it.

From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert@ROBHANLONLAW.COM]

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 1:48 PM

To: Pearlistein Arthur <apearlstein@fmcs.gov>

Subject: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,
180306-02200

2
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Mr. Pearlstein:

The Algonquin Township Road District rejected the pannels in the above captioned cases. | have been informed by Mr.
Diemer that FMCS requires submission of a form and a payment. Can you please provide the form for these cases and
please tet me know how we can deliver an economic payment for the FCMS Fees?

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request.

Robert T. Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Tilinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

3
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Rob Hanlon

From: Rob Hanlon

Sent: Thursday, March 07, 2019 10:40 AM

To; ‘Pierce Karen'

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005,
170620-02003, 170816-55070, 180306-02200

Attachments: fmcs reg panels.pdf

Please see attached

Robert T. Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Illinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, ptease notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

From: Rob Hanlon
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:36 PM

To: 'Pierce Karen'
Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816~

55070, 180306-02200

Please see attached.

Robert T. Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, Hlinocis 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notity the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you,

From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmecs.gov]

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:27 PM

To: Rob Hanlon

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-G2005, 170620-02003, 170816-

55070, 180306-02200

Yes, | only need that page.

1

Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #4620164 / Case #17CH000482
Page 15 of 24



From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert@ROBHANLONLAW .COM]

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 4:23 PM

To: Pierce Karen <kpierce@fmecs.gov>

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,
180306-02200

When sending back the forms do you only need that one page that has the signature and the credit card information?

Robert T, Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, IHinois 64098
815-206-2200

This email message and any aftachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended (o be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system, Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmcs.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 2:36 PM

To: Rob Hanlon
Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-

55070, 180306-02200

I will email them to you. In the meantime, you can complete the form for case number 181106-01260 include the credit
card number..

From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert@ROBHANLONLAW.COM]

Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 3:33 PM

To: Pierce Karen <kpierce@fmcs.gov>

Subject: RE: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,

180306-02200

| do not have that form.

Robert T, Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstock, llinois 60098
815-206-2260

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s} of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system, Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. Thank you.

From: Pierce Karen [mailto:kpierce@fmecs.gov]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 1:38 PM

2
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To: Rob Hanlen
Subject: FW: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-

55070, 180306-02200

Hello,

t received your email from Mr. Pearlstein. These cases have the form we need. Itis the “Instructions to FMCS” and it is

page 2 of this attachment,
You can use this form for case 181106-01260 and give me your credit card number on this one form.

The cost for each panel is S50. ‘

If you do not have the form with the case, | will resend it.

From: Rob Hanlon [mailto:Robert @ROBHANLONLAW.COM]
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2019 1:48 PM

To: Pearlstein Arthur <apearlstein@fmcs.gov>
Subject: FMCS case No.s 1755758, 1755759, 1755760, 181106-01260, 170620-02005, 170620-02003, 170816-55070,

180306-02200

Mr. Pearistein:

The Algonquin Township Road District rejected the pannels in the above captioned cases. | have been informed by Mr.
Diemer that FMCS requires submission of a form and a payment. Can you please provide the form for these cases and
please fet me know how we can defiver an economic payment for the FCMS Fees?

Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request.

Robert T. Hanlon

131 East Calhoun
Woodstocl, Ilinois 60098
815-206-2200

This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be protected by the attorney/client or other
applicable privileges. The information is intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) of the
message. If you are not an intended recipient, please notity the sender immediately and delete the message from
your email system. Unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this message by other than
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited and may be uniawtul. Thank you.

3
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INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS

Please check one of the 5 instructions befow. I these are joint instructions, please certify by signing numiber 6,

Case Number;  [755759
Issne;  Termination Disputo Andrew Roseerans

1.{) The paries have mulually selesled Arbitrajoy .
and request FMCS to appoint this arbitrator to hear this case, No payment is required for a selection of an

arbitrator.

gnales its priority selections on the next page: (Pleaso rank ALL ARBITRATORS
aw.} For this method,

wre to submit this

2.{}  'Theundersigned. desi
submitted o you with NO OMISSIONS, unless permitted by the CBA or applicable |

you MUST provide CBA languags that outlines your arbitrator selection process. Fail
language will delay processing your request, (Seo next page)
3.0) Weomutually request PMCS to appoint an arbitrator of fts chofce who was not listed an any panels assoclated
with this case, {Certify by sfgning number 6 betow,)

A4.( ¥ 'This case has beon SETTLED. No further action is required by FMCS.

S. (9 This panel is unacceptable. A new panel is requested by permission of the CBA or bath parties. (Certify by

signing on number 6 below.)
(%9 Payment of $50.00 is enclosed (cheek or money order), If by credit card

Name and Address: Thugzer| brgse, 2102 1w Wy L L 6CU§Xlnmum: S_():@ Expires: Q 2L

0 Visa { ) MasterCard ( }Discovery { ¥ American Express

y provide info below,

Number:

Amount: 8 Hapires:

Namo and Address:

(-} Visa { ) MasterCard { } Discovery { }American Express

Number: —

Requiroments: # of Arbitrators: { )} Metropolitan ( )  Subregion ( ) Region

Special Requirements: {example, NAA, AAA, Altomiay, exclusions) .
e, _ : S -
Efipleyer Representative Bate Union Representative " Date
Andrew Gasser, Highway Commissloner Bryan Dicmeor

Algenquin Township Road Distriet International Union of Operaling Englneers Locut 150

3702 U.S. Hwy 14 lnoe, L.ocal 150

Crystal Lake, IL 60014 6200 Jolet Road
Countryside, 1L 60525

Phone: (708)482-8800

Phonse: (847)639-2700
Email: Bdiemer@local 150.0rg

Email: agasser@algonquintownship,com

6. Lcertify that both parties hRye agreed to the above Instructions and Appoiniment Statement and that | am

authorized to rcspehg
SIGNATURE: o Dater 7 é%% ! 6

Please mail or email this fonn 1o FMCS Office of Arbitration Services ‘%
250 B Street, 8,W,
Washington, DC 20427
Emait: grlutridionta fies.poy

ircui : i 4620164 / Case #17CH000482
i : lerk Accepted on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #
Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Cle p Page 18 of 94



INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS

Please cheek one of the S instructions below, If these are Joint instrwetions, please certify by signing number 6.

Case Number:  [755760
fssuo:  Termination Dispure Nick Chirikos

L¢3 The parlies have mutunlly selected Arbitrator
and request FMCS to appoint this arbiteator to ficar this case. No payment is required for & seloetion of an

arbitrator,

2.{ ) Theundersigned designates its priority selections on the next page: (Please rank ALL ARBITRATORS
subrilted to you with NO OMISSIONS, ualess permitied by the CBA or applicabie law.) For this method,
you MUST provide CBA language that autlines your arbitrator sefeetion process. Faflure 16 submit this
language will delny processing your request, {See nox| page}

3 ) Wemutally request EMCS to appoint an arbitrator of its cholce who was not isted on any parels associated
with this case. (Cerlify by signing number 6 below.)

4.( ) This¢asc has beon SETTLED. No further action js required by FMC'S,

5. w This panel is unacceptable. A new panel Is requested by penmission of the CBA or both partes, (Centify by
signing on number 6 below.)

(—ﬁb Payment of $50,00 {s enclosed {check or money order), I by credit card, provide info below.
ame and Address: RFY2 N0 By €L L i FAamount: $ S Tapires: 2z
Visa { ) MasterCard { ) Discovery { ) American Express

Number; .
Namo and Address; Amount: $ ___ Expires:
{ ) Viss ( ) MasierCard { ) Discovery { ) American Express
Numbern .
Requirentents: # of Arbitrators: { ) Metopolitan { )} Sub region { )Region

Special Requirements: (example, NAA, AAA, Attornoy, exclusions)

N
\k_ﬂ '1)%_;(‘7\ S
Empleyer Representatfve Date Union Representativo Date

Andrew Gasser, Highway Conmissioner Bryan Diemer
international Union of Operaling Engincers Local 150

luoe, Loca) 150

Algonguin Township Read Disiriee
3702 U8 Hwy 14

Crystal Lake, 1L 60014 6200 Jolict Rond
Countryside, 1L 60525
Phone: (847)639.2700 Phone: {708)482-8800
Eimail; ngasser@algonguintownship.com Email: Bdiemer@local} Storg
0, 1 cortify that both parties have agreed to the above Instructions und Appointment Statement and that T om
authorized tdgespond forw 1
SIGNATURE: " pue { %[ 6?
Please mail or einail this form to: FMCS Office of Arbitration Services

250 E Street, S.W,
Washington, DC 20427
Emall: arbiteationfipes, oy

ircui : ion #4620164 / Case #17CH000482
i - : Clerk Accepted on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction
Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Cle p Page 13 of 94 |




INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS
Flease check one of the 5 instructions below. TPthese nre joint instructions, plense certify by signing number 6,

Cuase Number:  170620-02005

Issue:  Coverage

I.{) The partdes have mutually selected Arbitrator ] -
and request FMCS to appoint this arbitrator to hear his caso. No paymant is required for a selection of an
arbifrator,

2.0} Tho undersigned designates lts privrity seleetions on the nex! page: (Please rank ALL ARBITRATORS
submitied to you with NO OMISSIONS, unloss permitted by the CBA or applicable law,) For this method,
you MUST provido CBA langnage that outlines your arbitrator selection pracess, Faiture to submii thiz
language will delay processing your request, (See next page)

3} Wenmiually request BMCS to appoint an atbitrater of ts chojce who was not listed on any pancls assoclated
with this caso, (Corlify by signing number 6 below.)

4.( ) This case has been SETTLED, No further astion is required by FMCS,

5.0 This panel is unacceptable, A new panel is requested by penmission of the CBA or both parties, (Cerlity by

signing an numbor 6 below,)

Q7? Payment of $50.00 is onclosed (check or money erder). i by credit card, provide info below,

Name and Address: &Mg)fu) GE%W 2y @z N M’P(.b‘.: cL L @OQ::!UM: 5 8o Expi'rcé’:zzzz”_z"

{ ) MasterCrrd

WPvisa () Discovery { ) Americon Expross

Number;

Mame and Addrass:

Amoun(: § Expires:

( ) Visa { ) MasterCard

{ }Discovery () American Express

Number;

Requirements: # of Arbitrators:

Special Requirements: (examplo, NAA, AAA, Attorney, exelusions)

1@!‘1

Andrew Gasser, Highway Commissionw“

X}?ﬁﬂ(‘)’yer Representative

Algonquin Township Road Distries
3702 US Highway 14

Crystal Lake, 1. 60014

Phone! (84736392700

Emait: agasser@alganquintownship.org

6. 1 certify that bot
anthorlz

SIGNATURE:

Please muil or email this form to:

{ ) Metropolitan ( ) Sub regfon { ) Region

Union Reprosentative
Bryan Diener, Atlomey
Tnternational Union of Operating Engineers Local 150
G200 Joliet Road
Countryside, IL 60525
Phone: {708)482.8500
Emoil: balemer@local 150,018

arties hyve agreed to the above Instructlons and Appointment Staiement and it | am

9.

Date: ¥

EMCS Offico of Arbitration Services

250 B Streat, 8.4V,

Washington, DC 20427 .
Emallt prhitestondr, fiugs poy

i 82
Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #4620164 / Case #17CH0004
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INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS
Please check one of the 5 instructions below, 1T these ave joint instructions, pigase cerfify by signing number 6,

Case Number;  170816.55070
Issue:  Violation of CBA

1.() Thepariles have mutually selected Arbitrator .
and request FMCS to appoint this arbiteator fo hear this case. No payment is required for a seleciion of an

arbifrator,

2{) The undetsigned designates its priority selections on the nex; page: (Please mok ALL ARBITRATORS
subntitted fo yon with NO OM ISSTONS, vnless permitted by the CBA or applicable law.) For this method,
you MUST provide CBA fanguage that oullines your arbitraior sclection process. Failure to submit this
languago will delay progessing your request, (See next page}

3.0 ) Wemutally request FMCS to appoint an arbitrator of its cholee who was not listed on any panels associated
with this ceso. (Certity by signing number 6 below.}

4. ) This case has been SETTLEY, No further nction is required by FMCS,

5 This panet is unacceptable. A now panel is requested by permission of the CBA orboth parties, {Cerlify by

signing on number 6 below.)
(\?a Payment of $50.00 is enclosed {check or money order), If by credit card, provide info befow.

Nawme and Address: Q&)g;ﬁﬁ G B CL L b momt: s &S Bxpires; Z/g 72
y:a,\/isn { )} MasterCiird { ) Discavery () Amerlean Express

Number;

Amounl: § Expives:

Name and Address:
{ ) Visa { ) MasterCard ( ) Discovery { ) American Express
Number; —
Requirements: # of Arbitiators: { YMotropolite { ) Sub region ( ) Rogion
Special Requirements: {example, NAA, AAA, Attomey, exclusions) o
er Reprosantative Datc i Union Repres¢ntative Date
Andrew Gasser, Higlway Commissioner Bryan Diemer, Attorney )
Algenguin Township Road Distrier Intemational Union of Operuling Engineers Local 150
3702 US Highway 14 6200 Joliet Road
Crystal Lake, 1L 60014 Coumntryside, 1L, 60525
Phone: (847)639-2700 Phore: (768)482-8800
Emafi: agasser@algonquintownship.org Email: bismer@local50,0rg
N 1
6. Feertity thal both parties have agreed 10 the above Instryetions and Appointntent Statement and that | am

anthorized to respond for b rtics,

Pate: “7 ‘[0; .

SIGNATURE:

Please mail or erail this forn to: FMCS Office of Atbilration Services
230 E Street, $.W.,
Waslilngton, DC 20427
Email: arhifratione nes oy,

: i 20164 / Case #17CH000482
: ircui n 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #46
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INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS
Please cheek une of the § instrustions hefow, 1f these are Joint instruetions, please certi iy by signing number 6,

Cose Number: 18030602200
Isswo:  Overtine and On-Call Persomel

L} The paries have nuttually selected Arbitrator ; } e
and request FMCS to appoint this arbitrator to hear this case, Mo payment is required for a selection of an

arbitrator,

2.0)  Theundersigned designates its priority selections on the next page: (Please mank ALL ARBITRATORS
swbiitied to you with NO OMISSIONS, unfess pormiited by the CBA or applicable law.) For this method,
you MUST provide CRA languegs that outlines your arbitrator seleelion process, Failure (o submit this
language will delay processing your request. (See next page)

30 ) Wemummalty request FVMCS to appoint an arbitrator of ts choice who was not-fisted on any pancls associated
with this case. (Certify by signing number 6 below,)

4 { ) This ense has been SETTLER. No further action is required by FMCS,

signing on nwnber below,)
Paymant of $50.00 is enclosed (vheek or money order), If by oredit card, provide info below,

Nawe and Address: i{_\t)f‘&\) iy 3?@ L/\J ¥ [{ij CL (L Wf\%{glgh $ %_ Expires: _?_/Z}_Z,

X?Visa { YMasterCard ( )} Discover { ) Amerlean Bxpress

5?0 This panel is unscceptable. A new panel is requested by pennission of the CBA or both parties. {Certity by

Numbe

Namo and Addross: _ . Amownti §___Bxpires: .
{ } Visa { ) MasterCard { ) Discovery { ) American Express .
Numnber;
Requirements: # of Arbitrators; — [ IMelropoliten ¢ 3 Sub region { )Region
Special Requirements: {example, NAA, AAA, Attorney, exclusions)

Tl .
Hmployer"chroscn(an‘vc Date [ﬁ Union Representative Dafé Fﬁ
Andrew Gassor, Highway Comissioner Bryan Dlemer, Attorney ) .
Algonquin Township Road Distriot Intemationgl tnion of Operaling Engincers Logal 150
3702 US Hywy 14 IUOR, Local 150 6200 Joliet Rd
Crystal Lake, IL 60014 Countryside, IL 60525
Phone: (847)639-2700 Phone: (708)482.8500
Email: agasser@algonquintownship.com Email: bdiemerq@local) SCorg

6, teertify that both dagties have agreed 1o the abave lastractions and Appointment Statempntami tat | am

nuthoriged (a respon®Nr both parties,
SIGNATURE: N . . Date: jsﬂéﬁ{ ?_ﬁ__

Pleaso mal or email this form to; FMCS Office of Atbitration Services
250 B Sirect, S,W,
Washington, DC 20427
Bl arbitrintfonte fney, pov

: i 4620164 / Case #17CH000482
: ircui n 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #
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INSTRUCTIONS TQ FMCS
Please eheck one of the 5 instructions below, Tf these are feint instrugtions, please certily by sigring number 4,

Case Number:  170620-02003
Issue:  Wage Rafos

1{)  The panies have heually selecied Arbifrator . . - )
and request FMCS to appoint (his arbitrator 1o hear this case. No baymeat is required for a seleetion of an

arbitrator,

2{) The undersigned designates jis priority selections on the next page: (Please rank ALL ARBITRATORS
submitted 1o you with NO OMISSTONS, unless permitted by the CBA or applcable taw,) For this method,
you MUST provide CBA language that ouflines your arbltrator selection process, Failure to submit this
langungo will delay processing your requesl. {Sce next page) ’

30) Wemutuaily request FMCS to appoint en arbiteator of its choice who was not listed on any panals associated
with this case, (Cortify by signing wumber 6 below.)

4.{ )} This casc has been SETTLER, No firther astion js required by FMCS,

Né) This panel Is unacceptable. A row pansl ds requosted by perntission of the CRA orboth parties. (Centify by

sigaing on number 6 belaw.)
¥ Puyment of $50,00 is enclosed (cheek or money order). If by eredit cord, provide info below,

Name and Mdrcss:ﬁﬂ‘t)agd éﬂ:bw 265 ' CUYy @MAmoumﬁ @EExpircs?Z;ZZ;Zf

Visa { ) MasterCard { ) Discovery { ) American Expross

———

Number;
Amount: § Expires: .

Name and Address: -

{ ) Visa { ) MasterCard { ) Discovery () American Express

Number; —_—

Requirements: # of Arbitrators: { ) Metropolitan ( ) Subregion { ) Region

Special Requirements; {oxample, NAA, AAA, Altorney, exclusions) .

xgii:x—'—--—v—u-ﬁ—_._.______________ d —

bl -
Date Union Representarive Date

Employor Representative

Andrew (asser, Highway Commissioner Bryan Diomer, Attorney

Algongufn Tovwnship Road Disteicl Internmional Union of Operating Engineers Local 150

3702 US Highway (4 6200 Jolict Road

Crystal Lake, IL 60014 Countryside, 1L 60525

Phone: (8471639-2700 Phone: (708)482-8360

Email; agnsscr@aiganuintownshfp.org Bimnnil: bdicnwr@mcaliso.org

6. | eartify that both parties Pave rgreed 1o the nbove Instructions and Appointment Statement prd that 1 am
authoriz prrties, V}$\

lﬂ_@l@iﬁ_ﬁ

SIGNATURE: N

Please mall or emait this form fo; FMCS Office of Arbitration Services
250 E Street, 8.V,
Washington, DC 20427
Emaili arbitcationse fmes pon

: i 4620164 / Case #17CH000482
i : ircui d on 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #
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INSTRUCTIONS TO FMCS
Please cheek one of the § instructions betow. If these are foint instructions, please certify by signing number g,

Case Nomber: 1755758
Issue:  Termination dispute Derek Lee

L{)  'The paities have mutually selected Arbitrator "
and request FMCS to appoint this arbitrater to hear this case. No payment is requiréd for a selection ofan

arbitralor,

Z{ )  Thoundersigned designates iis priority selections on the next page: (Please rank ALL ARBITRATORS
submitled to you with NO OMISSIONS, unless permifted by the CBA or applicoble law.) For this method,
you MUST provide CBA language that outlines your arbitrator selection process. Failure to submil this
language will delay processing your request, {See noxt page) .

3 ) Wemutually request FMCS 1o appoint an arbitrator of its choice who wds not listed on any panels assoclated
with this case, (Certify by signing numbet 6 below.)

4. ) This case has beon SEFTLED. Na forther action is required by FMCS,

S, {?@ This pane! is unaceeptable, A new pancl s requested by permvission of the CRA or bolls parties, (Certify by

signing on number 6 below.)
(99 Payment of $50,00 is enclosed (oheek or money order). IF by ercdit card, provide infe befow.

Name and Address: ﬁwgm,s Goprysey 3TeL Nplihuy oL L COAP Amownt: 5 5@ Expires; L’ (=

1)

mwsa { }MasterCard ( ) Discovery { )} American Express

Numbe

Amount: §___ Explres

Name and Address!

{ ) Visa { )Y MasterCard { ) Discovery { ) American Express
Number:

Reguirements: # of Arbitrators: | ¢ Metropolifan { )} Sub region ( }Region
Specind Requlrements: (exumple, NAA, AAA/ Altorney, exclusions)

AN WA
mployer Representative Date Union Representative [ate

Andrew Gasser, Highwdy Commissioner Bryan Diemer
Algonquin Township Road Disirict International Union of Operating Engincers Local 150

3702 LS, Hwy 14 og, Locsl 150

Crysta) Lake, IL 60014 6200 Jollet Rond
Cowmiryside, H, 60525

Phone; (847)639-2700 Phoner (708)482-8800

Email; agasser@algonguinfownship,com Emall: Bdiemer@loeal | 50.0rg

6, Ueertify thet both parties hav
authorized Yegesponiar bofl

reed to the above Instruetions and Appointnrent Stateme, 1twﬁu Fam
ies.
SIGNATURE;& Date; 7 C&Q_L 2

Please il or email this form to: IMCS Office of Arbitvation Services
250 E Street, ..
Washington, DC 20427
Email: arbitcationrd-lines, ooy

: i / Case #17CHO000482
i : ircui 04-09-2019 02:38 PM / Transaction #4620164
Received 04-09-2019 01:57 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on Page o1 of 94
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